AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C			
	345045 B. W		B. WING	B. WING		
NAME OF PR	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	07/29/2021	
THE FOLE	Y CENTER AT CHESTN	UT RIDGE		21 CHESTNUT RIDGE PARKWAY BLOWING ROCK, NC 28605		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETIO	
E 000	Initial Comments		E 000			
F 000	survey was conducte 07/29/21. The facility		F 000			
	investigation survey v 07/26/21 through 07/2	ertification and complaint vas conducted from 29/21. Two of the two were unsubstantiated. See				
F 554 SS=D	Resident Self-Admin CFR(s): 483.10(c)(7)	Meds-Clinically Approp	F 554		8/26/21	
	defined by §483.21(b this practice is clinica	erdisciplinary team, as)(2)(ii), has determined that				
	Based on record revi facility failed to develo who self-administered	iew and staff interviews, the op a care plan for a resident d one of her medications for wed for self-administration lent #26).		The statements made on this Plan or Correction are not an admission to a not constitute an agreement with the alleged deficiencies. To remain in compliance with all Federal and State Regulations the facility has taken or	nd do e	
	The findings included	:		take the actions set forth in this Plan Correction. The Plan of Correction		
	08/06/19 with diagnos	mitted to the facility on ses that included chronic sophageal reflux disease		constitutes the facility⊡s allegation o compliance such that all alleged deficiencies cited have been or will b corrected by the date or dates indica	e	
	(MDS) dated 07/03/2	ehensive Minimum Date Set 1 indicated Resident #26 for all decision making and		F tag: F554 The Facility failed to update resident care plan to reflect self-administration		

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				F	TED: 08/23/2021 ORM APPROVED NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (AND PLAN OF CORRECTION				(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			DATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		345045	B. WING				C 07/29/2021
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STR	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				621 (CHESTNUT RIDGE PARKWAY		
	I CENTER AT CHESTIN			BLC	DWING ROCK, NC 28605		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 554	Continued From page	۵ 1	F 55	54			
		hysical assistance with all			medication.		
	Review of the physici for Resident #26 read give 3 tablets by mou bedtime for chronic d self-administration read Review of the Self-Ad assessment dated 07 revealed she had bee self-administer Coles assessment had been of Nursing (DON) and Review of Resident # revealed no care plan medications. An interview with Res 9:40 AM revealed she Colestipol tablets bef because she was afra time, and she didn't w because of her ileost she was evaluated by (DON) and was appro- An interview with the PM revealed she had Self-Administration of Resident #26 on 07/1 to self-administer the asked about the med care plan. The DON medication self-admini	an's order dated 07/15/21 d: Colestipol 1 gram (gm) th before meals and at iarrhea, unsupervised sident to self-administer. dministration of Medication 7/15/21 for Resident #26 en approved to tipol as ordered. This in completed by the Director d the interdisciplinary team. 26's care plan on 07/27/21 in for self-administration of sident #26 on 07/27/21 at e did administer her own ore each meal and bedtime aid she wouldn't get it on want to have diarrhea omy. She further revealed y the Director of Nursing by dt o give it to herself. DON on 07/28/21 at 3:30			How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents for have been affected by the deficient practice. On 7/28/2021 the Minimum Set [MDS] Coordinator completed a plan for resident #26. How the facility will identify other res having the potential to be affected by same deficient practice. On 7/28/20 the Director of Nursing and Minimum Set [MDS] Coordinators reviewed 10 resident medical record for residents had been assessed to safely self-administer medications and did the have a care plan. No other affected residents were identified and no new plans were needed. Address what measures will be put in place or systemic changes made to ensure that the deficient practice will recur) On 8/19/2021 the Director of Nursing initiated education on self- administra assessment and care plan process for 100% of all facility and agency regist nurses, licensed practical nurses. The education will be completed by 8/25/ Any staff not completing education w be allowed to work until it has been completed. This education has been added to facility orientation and ager clinical orientation. The monitoring procedure to ensure the plan of correction is effective and specific deficiency cited remains corr and/or in compliance with the regular requirements	Data care idents / the 21 Data 0% of that not r care nto r care that r care r ca	

Facility ID: 932975

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORI	D: 08/23/2021 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, <i>,</i>	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			E SURVEY PLETED
		345045	B. WING				C / 29/2021
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I		ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1	
				62	1 CHESTNUT RIDGE PARKWAY		
				В	LOWING ROCK, NC 28605		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 554	10:31 AM revealed he administration of med planned for Resident when he had been m being approved for se	Administer on 07/29/21 at e was aware of the self- lication not being care #26. He further revealed ade aware of Resident #26 elf-medication, he had asked nd was told it was going to	F	554	Beginning on 8/26/2021 The Director of Nursing or designee will complete Qua assurance tool for self-administration of medications and care plan process to completed weekly x4 then monthly x 3 The results of this audit will be reviewed the weekly Quality of Life Meeting. Reports will be presented to the month Quality Assurance Team meeting by th Director of Nursing and/or Minimum Da Set (MDS) Coordinators to ensure corrective action initiated is appropriate Any immediate concerns will be brough the Administrator or Director of Nursing for appropriate action. Compliance will monitored and ongoing auditing progra to be reviewed at the Weekly Quality of Life / Quality Assurance Committee meeting attended by Administrator, Director of Nursing Minimum Data Set Coordinator, Unit Manager, Support Nurse, Therapy, HIM (Health Informati	ality of be ed at ally ne ata e. ht to g be am of	
F 658 SS=E	CFR(s): 483.21(b)(3) §483.21(b)(3) Compr The services provided	ehensive Care Plans d or arranged by the facility,	Fe	58	Management), Social Worker and Diet Manager. Allegation of compliance 8/26/2021	ary	8/26/21
	must- (i) Meet professional This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record revi facility failed to transc	mprehensive care plan, standards of quality. is not met as evidenced iew and staff interviews the cribe and administer a blood on admission to the facility			The statements made on this Plan of Correction are not an admission to and not constitute an agreement with the	d do	

Facility ID: 932975

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 7

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 08/23/2021 APPROVED D: 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345045	B. WING				C 29/2021
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	·		ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				62	1 CHESTNUT RIDGE PARKWAY		
	Y CENTER AT CHESTN			BI	LOWING ROCK, NC 28605		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	¢	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	Continued From page	e 3	F 6	58			
		iewed for unnecessary			alleged deficiencies. To remain in compliance with all Federal and State		
	The findings included				Regulations the facility has taken or w take the actions set forth in this Plan of	rill	
		mitted to the facility on			Correction. The Plan of Correction constitutes the facility's allegation of		
	07/05/21 from a local diagnoses that includ	-			compliance such that all alleged deficiencies cited have been or will be corrected by the date or dates indicate		
		medication list provided by se and printed on 07/05/21			F tag- F658	Su	
	revealed Resident #5	7 was to receive Lisinopril ood pressure) 5 milligrams			The facility failed to transcribe and		
	pressure. Call the Me	morning for high blood dical Doctor if systolic blood			administer a blood pressure medication on admission to the facility for 1 of 5	on	
	-	an or equal to 100 or ure was less than or equal to			resident reviewed for unnecessary medications (Resident #57).		
	60.				How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents four	id to	
	07/05/21 revealed that	57's physician orders dated at Lisinopril was not on the			have been affected by the deficient practice: On Resident #57 was admitt		
	receiving in the facilit	at Resident #57 would be y. The orders were entered			from local Hospice house on 7/5/2021 with active medication list to receive		
	Director of Nursing (A	dical record by the Assistant ADON).			Lisinopril 5 milligrams every morning f hypertension. Medication was not transcribed to MAR by admitting nurse		
		y note in Resident #57's cord dated 07/06/21 at 1:10			upon admission Order for Lisinopril 5r by mouth every day for hypertension		
	PM read in part, new				transcribed to MAR on 7/28/2021 as indicated in 2567.		
	list. Blood pressure 1 Recommendations in	87/83 and 115/57. cluded: Lisinopril order not			How the facility will identify other resident having the potential to be affected by	the	
		record. The note was			same deficient practice: On 8/2/2021		
	electronically signed Pharmacist (CP).	by the Consultant			Director of Nursing completed an aud all new admissions and readmissions	t of	
		tant Pharmacist Medication ort dated 07/06/21 revealed			orders in comparison to facility order listing on admission for the past 30 da This reconciliation was completed on	ys	
		from the CP regarding			8/4/2021 to ensure orders transcribed	to	

Facility ID: 932975

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 7

		MEDICAID SERVICES		PLE CONSTRUCTION		NO. 0938-03
	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA ND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				ATE SURVEY	
			A. BUILDING	3		С
		345045	B. WING			07/29/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE,		J1/29/2021
				621 CHESTNUT RIDGE PARKW		
THE FOLEY CENTER AT CHESTNUT RIDGE				BLOWING ROCK, NC 2860		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	N OF CORRECTION E ACTION SHOULD BE D TO THE APPROPRIATE CIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 658	Continued From page	e 4	F 65	58		
1 000	Resident #57's Lising		FUS	the current medication	treatment record	
		וווקר.		properly. No medciatio		
	Review of Resident #	#57's blood pressure report		discrepancies were fou		
		h 07/28/21 indicated that		Address what measure		
	Resident #57's blood	l pressures ranged from		place or systemic chan		
	89-187/34-83.			ensure that the deficier	nt practice will not	
				recur		
		ehensive Minimum Data Set		Education on new and		
		1 revealed that Resident #57 vely impaired for daily		process was initiated o Director of Nursing for		
	decision making and			and agency registered	-	
		ities of daily living. The MDS		and practical nurses. T		
	further revealed that	Resident #57 had less than		complete education by	8/25/2021. Any	
	6 months to live and	received hospice care.		nursing staff that has n		
				education will not be al		
		er (NP) was interviewed on /. The NP state that the		it has been completed.		
		edication list should have		has been added to faci agency clinical orientat	-	
		e electronic record because		Indicate how the facility		
		ions that the resident was		its performance to mak		
	supposed to be on. The NP reviewed Resident			solutions are sustained		
		record and stated that she		when corrective action	will be completed.	
	-	be on something for her		Beginning on 8/26/202		
	blood pressure but needed some parameters			Nursing or designee w		
		57's blood pressure was "all NP indicated that she would		assurance tool for new		
	· ·	as stated in the hospice		readmission orders pro then monthly x 3. The		
	medication list.			audit will be reviewed a		
	modiculor not			Quality of Life Meeting	2	
	Review of a physicial	n order dated 07/28/21 read,		presented to the month	-	
	Lisinopril 5 mg by mc			Assurance Team meet		
		ld for systolic blood pressure		of Nursing and/or Minir		
	less than 110.			(MDS) Coordinators to		
	The ADON was inter	viewed on 07/28/21 at 2:04		action initiated is appro		
		viewed on 07/28/21 at 2:04 irmed that she had entered		immediate concerns w Administrator or Direct		
		ssion orders when she		appropriate action. Co		
		spice house on 07/05/21.		monitored and ongoing	-	
		at the hospice house had		to be reviewed at the V		

Facility ID: 932975

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 7

	S FOR MEDICARE &		()(0)			NO. 0938-03
IND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING		TE SURVEY MPLETED		
		345045	B. WING		C 07/29/2021	
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
	Y CENTER AT CHESTN			621 CHESTNUT RIDGE PARKWAY		
	T CENTER AT CHESTN			BLOWING ROCK, NC 28605		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE / DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE
F 658	Continued From pag	e 5	F 658	3		
	Resident #57 arrived house had send her ADON stated she too and the medication li house and confirmed family. She continued she received from the include Lisinopril and stated that they were hospice house was to Resident #57's medic been one they stopp The ADON stated that the facility from the lo the discharge summa but when a resident a facility, they used the Administrator Record recalled seeing anoth contained medication confused by the dood medication and the fa probably should have clarify the Lisinopril of provider at the facility Director of Nursing (I listed on the FL-2 for Lisinopril so ultimated ordered for Resident ADON stated that it we the documents and the	dication list and when a the facility the hospice actual medications. The ok the cards of medications at provided by the hospice d each medication with the d to say that the medications e hospice house did not d she asked the family who e not sure but stated the rying to stop some of cations and that may have ed but could not say for sure. at most residents admitted to ocal hospital, and they used ary provided by the hospital admitted from another e resident current Medication d. The ADON added that she her document titled FL-2 that n as well and she was uments, the cards of amily's input. She stated she e called the hospice house to order or spoken to the y but was instructed by the DON) to use the medications m and it did not include the ly that medication was not #57 on admission. The was very confusing with all he actual medications but y clarified any discrepancy		Life / Quality Assurance Commeeting attended by Administr Director of Nursing Minimum D Coordinator, Unit Manager, Su Nurse, Therapy, HIM (Health I Management), Social Worker a Manager. Alleging compliance on 8/26/2	ator, Data Set Ipport nformation and Dietary	
	she found. The CP was interview The CP confirmed th Resident #57's media					

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 7

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION LDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		345045	B. WING				29/2021
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
THE FOLE	Y CENTER AT CHESTNU	JT RIDGE			21 CHESTNUT RIDGE PARKWAY BLOWING ROCK, NC 28605		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	that she reviewed the stated in her note in the and pointed out that F facility did not contain the hospice medication may not have been a on her report so the facility did not contain the hospice medication may not have been a on her report so the facility and the clear up any discrepa explain why the recor- that she documented medical record did not was emailed to the Do The DON was intervie PM. The DON confirm the CP report via emap printed it out on 07/07 each recommendation report contained no re and she assumed that recommendations on up on everything that stated she knew noth because it was not in stated that somehow medication or called t but the order should f The Administrator was 10:04 AM. The Admin Lisinopril order should	nplete the report was or follow up. The CP stated hospice medication list as he electronic medical record Resident #57's orders in the Lisinopril that was listed on on list. She stated it may or discrepancy but she put it acility could follow up and ncy. The CP could not nmendation for Lisinopril in Resident #57's electronic at appear on her report that ON. ewed on 07/28/21 at 4:08 hed that she had received ail on 07/06/21 and she had 7/21 and followed up on n. The DON stated the ecommendation for Lisinopril it when she took care of the the report, she had followed the CP found. The DON ing about the Lisinopril the CP report. The DON the facility had several he ADON should have use and clarified the he provider at the facility, have been clarified. s interviewed on 07/29/21 at distrator stated that the d have been clarified by the or at the hospice house to	F	658			

Facility ID: 932975

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 7